
GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

The General Capital Projects Fund is used to account for the acquisition of general fixed 
assets of the County. Fixed assets for the water and sewer system are accounted for in a 
separate fund, the Water and Sewer Capital Projects Fund. Fixed assets for the solid 
waste system are accounted for in the Solid Waste Fund. Fixed assets for the Department 
of Social Services are shown in their operating budget, as required for state 
reimbursement. The first year of the 6-year Capital Improvements Program (CIP) 
becomes the capital budget for the next fiscal year. It is budgeted in this fund. For 
purposes of the CIP, a capital project is defined as a fixed asset having a useful life of at 
least two years, and costing at least $5,000. 

The General Capital Projects Fund receives its revenues from transfers from the General 
Fund or in some cases from other funds, federal and state grants, loans, general obligation 
bonds, certificate of participation, capital leases, and other forms of debt issuance. 
Smaller fixed assets that can be purchased or constructed within the fiscal year are 
budgeted in the normal budget process. 

NCGS 159-13.2 authorizes counties to adopt capital project ordinances for major projects 
that may take longer than a year to design and build. Such a project ordinance is adopted 
not for the current fiscal year, but for the time it takes to complete the project. For 
example, a major building would be budgeted in a capital projects ordinance, and the 
appropriations would continue over the two and one-half years it took to acquire the 
property, design the building, bid the construction, and complete the construction. 

This fund accounts for numerous smaller capital projects and equipment, as well as the 
major capital projects. Appropriations do not lapse at year-end, but continue until the 
asset is purchased. 

General obligation bonds require approval by referendum in most cases. However, state 
law allows a county to issue general obligation bonds without voter approval for up to 2/3 
of the amount of "net principal" paid off in the previous fiscal year. The net principal 
amount is determined by taking the amount of debt principal paid off in the previous 
year, then subtracting the principal added in that year from any new debt issued. For 
example, if a county paid off $7,000,000 of principal in a year, but issued new debt of 
$4,000,000 in that same year, the "net principal" reduction for the year would be 
$3,000,000. The county could issue general obligation bonds up to 2/3 of that amount, or 
$2,000,000, without a referendum. This 2/3 bond capacity is not cumulative. If it is not 
used in that specific fiscal year, the county loses that bond issuance capacity. 

NOTES: 

The proposed Capital Improvements Program, which includes projects for the next six 
years, contains the financing for the hospital renovation project, the Citizens Center 
renovation project, and the Court House renovation project. 
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ACCOUNT 

REVENUES 
44-0000-00-00-34200-4335A 

44-0000-00-00-39111-41708 

44-0000-00-00-39111-4380C 

44-0000-00-00-39111-4390A 

44-0000-00-00-39 500-* * * * * 

EXPENDITURES 
44-4170-51-00-57996-41708 

44-4335-52-00-57 401-4335A 

44-4380-52-00-57995-4380C 

44-4390-52-00-57995-4390A 

4~4530-53-00-57996-4530C 

44-5860-58-00-57996-5860A 

44-6110-56-00-57996-6110C 

44-6110-56-00-57997-6110C 

LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2018 

I DESCRIPTION I FY 2016 FY 2017 
ACTUAL BUDGET 

State Grant $ - $ 
Transfer from General Fund -
Transfer from General Fund -
Transfer from General Fund -
Proceeds of Financing -

TOTAL REVENUES -

Tax Renovation Construction -

VIPER Equipment -
Animal Services Design -
Courthouse Design -
Airport Grading Project -
Senior Center Expansion -
West Lincoln Library Construction -
West Lincoln Library Miscellaneous -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ - $ 

FY 2017 I FY 2018 FY 2018 
THRU 2/14/17 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED 

- $ - $ (1,000,000} $ (1,000,000) 

- - (100,000) (100,000) 

- - (100,000) (100,000) 

- - (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 

- - (10,637,831) (10,637,831) 

- - (12,837,831) (12,837,831) 

- - 100,000 100,000 
- - 4,537,831 4,537,831 

- - 100,000 100,000 

- - 1,000,000 1,000,000 

- - 4,000,000 4,000,000 

- - 800,000 800,000 

- - 2,000,000 2,000,000 

- - 300,000 300,000 

- $ - $ 12,837,831 $ 12,837,831 



REQUESTED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

FY 2018 FY 20 19 FY 2020 

Project TOTAL: Approval 

Department: Number: Requested CIP Project : 2017-2018 2018-201 9 20 19-2020 Expenses: St atus 

Shelter: Renovations are needed to incorporate. lsola6on. Quarantine, Intake. 
OOd Holding areas, as weP as a SurgicaJ Sud&. tnt;> 1he sheller. Whfle 1he 

Animal Services jXJb\-c/adopllon area oflhe lacir.ty was updated rn 2010, the bad< ol the buRdlllQ 
was built In 2000. This back mea needs srgnificant remodeling and expansion 10 
adequately PfOvide care for Uncotn County &flltnals. Proper tntal<e, Ouaranline. 
Isolation and Hotdmg areas are imperatfve to animal health, to the now of 
animals through the shelter, to 1he trnplementatior\ or best shel1ering practices 
al1d No Kill Phttosophy. · $100,000.00 $1 ,000,000.00 s1,100,ooo.oo y.,. 

Auditorium: Replace aecustio panels and pant walls, raRings and wing 

Building Grounds areas back S!age. This v1tll include the balcony arta as wed. The ~Uzen 
Cenler/Audilorium .. '/as built tr\ 1979. The audi1orit1m has no1 t>een renovated 

Maintenance .since ortglnal oonstrucUon. The walls are dark b(ue and beige.. They havo 
endt1rod years of use and are In need or new paint The acousticat panels- are 
the sa·me age and are In need or repaUs. The colors are outdated and material £s 

81 d"1e<iorating. Co•ld be l>\ld9ctcd In the Citizen c.inter Renovation project. s· s.000.00 $15,000.00 Yes 

Courthouse Renovation and Exeansion: Renova1e exl$ting 
structure. Add intake. courtrooms and offices on south side. Add patklng 
structure on north' _e_xisOng slt'Udure Js in dire need of tnlerior renovation. Court 
syslem requ1t&s more space r0t additional Judge. offices and secure inlaka and 

622 mo~ment onMlales S1.000,000.00 $8,000.000.00 s90000,ooo.oo Ye.s 

Block Smith Gym: Root replacement. lnslllttalion of HVAC system and 
eteetricaVplumbing upgrade. The gym ls under lim:ted use since ii does no1 have 
atr o:>nditioning for $Utnmer months, Roof was patched bt.il needs io be replaced 
to address issues and support HVAC sys1om Buld1ng needs overall electrical 

824 and plumbing upgrades. 5110,000.00 $200,000.00 $310,000.00 No 

Uncoln Wellness Center Crisis Suite Uefit: This is a r•q•es1 rrom 
an oulside agency. Renovation of the old medteal records room ~to a Crisis 
Sa"-'ces Suite in the Uncoln Wellness center at 311 McBee-StreeL This 
renovation will create dlreet aeeess to the building that ls tn accordance whh the 
NC Suildlng Code and create 4 holding toQms f0<lhe evaluation ofindividuals 
seetting psychlalrlc placement voluntarily and ir'IVOluntarity. The purpose of lhis 
rencwatlon Is to expand capscily and lmprove the ability to ~rely serve the 
residents of Lfnooln County lhrough the Unooln W.llness Cef11efs de~very or 
crisis services in the proposed Crisis Sui1e Please see attached lefter for furiher 

826 de1aJs. $49,500.00 $49,500.00 No 

Communications 
New PSAP Eguiement Outfitting Coml!Jetion: The new PSAP on 
Holk• Henderson Drive wlU be equlppod wi1h 7 consoles. The CIP reflects a 6 
year plan beginning 1n 2019 10 complete the lni6al grant Pfoposal of 14 PoSlhons 
The current 9~1·1 communications is no1 latge er»ugh to compUment the 9row1h 
and need (ot 9-1 -1 se!Vke d&liverynow and in the future S431, 163.00 $505,955.00 $553,948.00 $1,496,056.00 v .. 



REQUESTED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Project TOTAL: Approval 

Department: Number: Requested CIP Project: 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Expenses: Status 

Rep_lace Mobile Communications Vehicle : Vehicle is now 11 years 
old. Replace our Mobile Communications Vehicle. The chassis miles are low but 

Emergency the engine hours are high because engine runs all the time to operate direct 
drive generator. It has reached its electrical capacity and generator capacity ls al 

Management its max. Trouble lights are beginning to come on, we've had two PTO generator 
failures recently. The camera and repeater tower are no longer functional. 
HVACs have been replaced, two on board computers need replacing , five 
conso les need to be updated, there is no antenna space so we are unable to 
add any more rad io capabi lity. This vehicle has aged out with engine and 

1 electrical capacity. $650,000.00 $650,000.00 No 

Fire Marshall 
Vip_er Radio 51".stem $4,537,830.76 $4,537,830.76 Yes 

Main Librarl-'.Exp_ansion Land (Jonas/: The Jonas library is in need 
of an expansion. With the dissolution of the regiona l library, the growth in Lincoln 
County, and the expansion as well as change in programming/services the 
existing facility is unable to meet community needs. The existing facility is 40 

Library years old and is landlocked. In order to plan for future facility needs, ii is 
recommended that the county secure a land to relocate the library in the near 
future . The library has outgrown the space in the existing facility. There is no 
room to accommodate the programming, technology, and children's/teen 
services. The Lincoln County Room is being used regularly to accommodate 
programs and meetings wh ich limits access to local history resources. The in-
house and off-site programming is requiring more space in order to meet 
growing demands. $350,000.00 $350,000.00 No 

Shanklin Libra!Y. Exp_ansion Land: The Denver community is in need 
of a larger library facility. One option includes expanding the Florence S. 
Shanklin Branch Library. The Shanklin family owns the adjacent land (with the 
current entrance to the library). If the existing facility is to be expanded, the 
adjacent land will need to be purchased. The Shanklin library has outgrown the 
space in the existing facility. Children's programs require advance sign-ups with 
limited availability. Staff have added additional story times but fire code and 
parking are still a problem. Patrons have requested additional seating (currently 
4 tables with 3 cramped child ren's tables). $110,000.00 $11 0,000.00 No 

West Lincoln Communit!-'. Center: Design and construction of a 
-15,000 sq. foot recreation center at West Lincoln Park. Center would include 

Parks & Recreation multipurpose space for basketball, volleyball , exercise/dance, office space, and 
meeting room(s). Community recreation center needed for youth sports, classes 
and activity space. The Recreation Commission has chosen th is project as their 
highest priority moving forward . This would serve as the county's next large 
PARTF grant application project with county funds to match. Planning and 

REC 1 design to begin in FY18 $85,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $3,085,000.00 No 



REQUESTED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Project TOTAL: Approval 

Department: Number: Requested CIP Project: 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Expenses: Status 

Beatt\('s Ford Parle Pla'{.Beach Additions: pono;ng fodof.i 

Parks & Recreation 
_.,.,31, Duke E1lefllY W>ll be conswcmg Ille p1l!y be- Ind tithing poet 11 
Beott(s Ford Pa'1< tn the conq yean Add.bOnal needed """"""" sud\ H 

(Contlnuted) restto0ms. chanO*>IJ rootMlshowen, P""'lo "'*"''· _,_..,Ind office 
space ""11 be counly pttljeel• Thi• lo also 1 111Qh p<lo<\IY ldon1>fiod b~ °"' 
Recreallon Coouris$ion and we This WOUid HMI .. I counly PAflTF QfB111 
aps>l'IC8110n PfOjeCI wlll'I CO<lniy fvnds lo milch Planning •nd d"'gn IO begin 111 

REC2 FV18 per fedetal sl)PIOVal of ~Mid Duk• Energy ptons $60.000.00 $265.00000 $325,000.00 No 

Uncolnton Optimist Park: CIP FY 17 tundOd griding of nt1c1, updo1e<1 
drainage and cutting 1n tol1h r .. td Paving for petl<lng oru, bghl reptnument for 
OX1S6ng fields needed an<l loghtlno tor now field New blt1che<S for new Reid and 
replacing old bleachers. Ployground lnstallallon tor vl1<10B To b<llld county 
1oumament ra<1lily, upgrades and additions ore needed Light repl&eemonlS ar• 
Me<!ed for exlstlng fields. Paving par1<1'19 lat will reduce drainage tuuei •nd 

REC3 mud on sue. $15,00000 $60,000.00 $ 75,000.00 No 

Skate Parle: Sito seledlon and development Of 1k1te patl< on P""t*IY 
lliready public.Illy owned tdentmeo., • ptiorf1Y 'II'/ 11\e -·•~on commiss10n 
L.oca1fon needed for skaters to IM'"n issues w11h llulitn on sl-11\S. s1tps 
and railings a1 public locilillos MernalMI 10 cum •poiU tor our communi1Y 

REC4 Gtants and donalions will be SOUQllC 10 ..a11ee counly ""1cts ne.oed ~5.000.00 $100,00000 $125,000.00 No 

Ironton Parle/Sports C-Omplex: Pu,..,.,. - -IOpmOIU of P<ope1ty 

rora paB/aihlelJc complex 1111"" "°"'°" IOwNllll" ~ COUid ~ 
!fayground, socr:e< fieldl. P'C""' IMllets and O'- - Th<I proitcl llel IUO 
been cl1osen as a prion1Y by IM 1e<na11C111...,,.,,._ tor pcacement of,_ 

RECS p.111<s. a_. id«'""""° land tor~ IO< pallllapons oomplolt. S7.S,000 00 $75,000.00 No 

Vale Recreation Parle : Paw Plt\in9 - RatJt OUllilld fenc. to -·adult teamJlloumllm<Mls Pllt~ lot 10 IMt paved IO cul down on 
dust and mud and llso IO def.,.~ P~ If llso uNCI by Union 
BOl!lentary for overllow Outheld lence on ma.I f>tld nee<is to be ro.oed IO 

REC& ac:oommoda!e adu4I aeams oue 10 al'lonM 6is1llnee $70.00000 $70,000.00 No 

Indoor Aquatics Complex: Tiie ...-1q11allc• cornplt•-"' be 
available for enure ooun1Y and to high school - 1 .. m1 N- ror competll""' 

REC? sae 1>001 needed Nolund""J No 

Remodel 1st floor: Remodel Ille'"" -ol 1no Old Dank bul1d<ng. -e 

Tax the Tax Oepartmen1 (other lhan R .. p1n11a~ IS cooently loc>llod. (2017·2018) 
U!i1it• aA Iba spac• or lhe fir<! noor. moro IDApOJ« fl'lflndly oxt&mat end lnlomll 
now. mproved olfrce &peoos S2SO,OOO,OO $250,000.00 No 

Remodel 3rd Floor: Remodel P'lf1 01 the third nooc or UIO old bank bull<f1no 
and move Reapptalsol to that loco1ton. (2018-2018), Toll••• ult••• olflC• 
emplOyees in lh• same buKdlng S..lllllg mo building whore Reapprols.1 ls 
ClJtrenlty located could offset some of 1ho cost of lhe remodeling $100,00000 s100,ooo.oo v .. 

S7,6l3.493. 76 Sll,950,955.00 $2.158,948.00 $21,723,396.76 
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